RESOLUTION NO. <u>62-77</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

DAY OF DECEmber, 1977.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF SWARTZEL AFFILIATED INSURANCE SERVICE TO SUPPLY PACKAGE INSURANCE

TO THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City advertised for bidders for
InsurancePackage
for the City of
Centerville, pursuant to specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, <u>Swartzel Affiliated Insurance Service</u> was the lowest and best bidder;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE THAT:

Section 1. The bid of Swartzel Affiliated Insurance Service marked Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof is hereby accepted and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

Passed this 19th day of December, 1977.

Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 62-77 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the (9+16) day of 262 cmb cm, 1977.

the Coundi

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

Exh.bit" A"

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

*BID FORM FOR PACKAGE INSURANCE

THE UNDERSIGNED, HAVING FULL KNOWLEDGE OF THE SPECIFICATION AND CONDITIONS OF THIS PROPOSAL HEREBY AGREES THE BID INDICATED BELOW IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS, ANY DEVIATION FROM THESE SPECIFICATIONS HAVE BEEN SO NOTED AND EXPLAINED THOROUGHLY UNDER SEPARATE COVER.

| AGENCY | Swartzel/Affiliated Insurance Service |
|-----------|---------------------------------------|
| ADDRESS | 3832 South Kettering Blvd. |
| CITY | Dayton, Ohio 45439 |
| SUBMITTED | BY William R. McKenzie |
| TITLE | Vice President |

NAME OF INSURANCE COMPANY <u>Buckeye Union Insurance Company</u> ADDRESS <u>1111 E. Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio</u> BEST'S RATING <u>A + AAAAA</u>

3 YEAR PRE-PAID PREMIUM _____\$ 68,070.

3 YEAR INSTALLMENT PREMIUM \$ 22,690.

ANNUAL INSTALLMENTS \$68,070,

1 1900 SIGNATURE

*Must be submitted in duplicate.